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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY   

QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY  

PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION NO.: 1712 

DATE OF QUESTION: 22 JUNE 2012 

 

 
1712. Mrs D A Schäfer (DA) to ask the Minister of Justice and Constitutional 

Development: 

(1) Whether a certain person (name furnished) was dismissed from the Special 

Investigating Unit (SIU) last year; if so, what are the (a) reasons for and (b) date of 

the dismissal; 

(2) whether the said person was re-employed at the SIU; if not, what is the position in 

this regard; if so, why was the person re-employed; 

(3) whether the re-employment was in terms of a settlement agreement; if not, why 

not; if so, (a) why was the agreement entered into, (b) who entered into the 

agreement on behalf of the SIU, (c) what were the terms of the agreement, (d) how 

much (i) was this person paid and (ii) is this person currently paid, (e) on what date 

was the person re-employed and (f) in what position; 

(4) whether legal advice was sought in respect of the proposed settlement (a) 

internally and/or (b) externally; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details; 

(5) whether he discussed the re-employment of the said person with the Acting Head 

of the SIU; if not, why not; if so, what are the reasons?  

NW2067E 

Details of person referred to: Mizeria Nyathi 

 

REPLY:- 

I wish to inform the Honourable Member as follows: 

(1) Yes, (a) for refusing to take a polygraph test and (b) on the 3rd August 2011. 

(2) No, Ms. Nyathi was not re-employed at the SIU; she was re-instated as a result of a 

CCMA settlement. 
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(3) No, it was a re-instatement and not re-employment, as a result of the CCMA 

settlement.  

(a) The agreement was entered into as a result of a review of the matter by the 

Acting Head of the Unit.  

(b) The agreement was entered into by the Acting Head of the SIU. 

(c) The terms of the settlement agreement are confidential. 

(d) Ms. Nyathi was re-instated with retrospective effect. (i) and (ii) She is being paid 

as a salaried employee. 

(e)  She resumed her duties as from the 1st June 2012. 

(f)    Head of Business Support. 

(4) Legal advice was sought in the course of the review process. 

(5) No, this is a Human Resources Operational matter.   

 


